

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.1195 OF 2022

Mega Infrastructure Developers

.. Petitioner

Vs.

Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai and Ors.

.. Respondents

Mr. Norbert D'Souza, i/by V. Shukla & Associates, for the Petitioner.

Ms. Pooja Yadav for Respondent No.1-MCGM.

Mr. Amit Shastri, AGP, with Mr. L.T. Salelkar, AGP for the Respondent-State.

Mr. Y.R. Varma, with Mr. Upendra Lokegaonkar and Mr. S.Y. Mishra, for Respondent No.3.

Mr. Vaibhav Kamble, i/by A & G Legal Associates, for Respondent No.5.

**CORAM : A.S. CHANDURKAR &
M.W. CHANDWANI, JJ**

DATE : 13TH FEBRUARY, 2023.

P.C. :

1. The learned counsel for the petitioner seeks time on the ground that the arguing counsel is not available.
2. The learned counsel for the respondents seeks extension of time to file affidavit-in-reply. The time is extended by a period of three weeks from today. Affidavit-in-rejoinder, if any, to be filed within a further period of two weeks.
3. S.O. to 20th March 2023.

[M.W. CHANDWANI, J.]

[A.S. CHANDURKAR, J.]