

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.1195 OF 2022**

Mega Infrastructure Developers,  
A Partnership firm

... Petitioner.

**V/s.**

Municipal Corporation of Greater  
Mumbai and Ors.

... Respondents.

---

Mr. Akash Rebello a/w Ms Bushra Sayed i/b V. Shukla and Associates for the  
Petitioner.

Smt. Poornima Kantharia a/w Ms S.V. Tondwalkar for Respondent Nos. 1 to  
3- BMC.

Mr. Y.R. Mishra a/w Mr. Upendra Lokegaonkar a/w Mr. Sachidanand Singh  
for Respondent No. 4.

Mr. Girish Paryani a/w Mr. Vaibhav Kamble i/b A & G Legal Associates for  
Respondent No. 5.

Mr. Abhay L. Patki, Addl.G.P for the Respondent – State.

Ms Ashwini Jadhav a/w Mr. Jagdish G. Aradwad (Reddy) for High Power  
Committee.

Mr. Sushant Mitkar, Asst. Engg. (D.P.) BMC, present.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

**DATE : 02<sup>nd</sup> April 2025.**

**P.C.:-**

1) Learned Advocates appearing for the respective parties  
submitted that, the statements made by them regarding payment of cost to  
the High Court Employees Medical Welfare Fund at Mumbai have been  
complied with within stipulated period and the Affidavits of the

concerned Respondents are also filed on record.

2) By consent of learned Advocates for the respective parties,  
stand over to 11<sup>th</sup> June 2025.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)