



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.1195 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.3340 OF 2026
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.1195 OF 2022**

Mega Infrastructure Developers ... Petitioner
Versus
Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai
and ors. Respondents

Adv. Akash Rebello (through VC) a/w Adv. Rajkumar Awasthi,
Adv. Pragya Mishra, for the petitioner.
Adv. Kantharia a/w Adv. Anjali Ghuge, for respondent Nos.1 to 3-
BMC.
Adv. Y. R. Mishra a/w Adv. Upendra Lokegaonkar, Adv.
Sachidanand T. Singh, for respondent No.4.
Adv. Girish Paryani i/b. A and G Legal Associates, for respondent
No.5.
Mr. Mohit P. Jadhav, Addl.G.P. a/w Mr. Prashant Kamble, AGP, for
respondent No.6-State.
Mr. Sushant Mitkar, Assistant Engineer (DP) Department, Officer
present in the Court.

**CORAM : M. S. KARNIK &
S. M. MODAK, JJ.**

DATE : 5th MAY 2026

P.C. :

1. In terms of the order dated 18/06/2025 the Municipal
Corporation has forwarded a proposal to the State Government for

its approval in respect of the proposed realignment of the DP road providing access to the petitioner's project. Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that though the proposal has been forwarded by the Corporation, the State Government has so far not taken a decision on the proposal which was forwarded on 21/04/2026. We request the State Government to take a decision thereon expeditiously and preferably within a period of twelve weeks from the date of communication of this order. It is open for the respondent Nos.4 and 5 to file their objections to the proposal with the State Government. The State Government to take into consideration such objections before taking a decision. The objections be filed within a period of four weeks from today. The parties are at liberty to file further pleadings by 12/06/2026.

2. List the matter on 12/08/2026.

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)